This Mortgage (“Security Instrument”) is given on April 26, 1999. 
The mortgagor is: JOSEPH R. CAMP AND PAMELA CAMP,
HUSBAND AND WIFE (“Borrower”).  This Security Instrument
is given to EquiCredit Corporation of In. . . . (“Mortgagee” or
“Lender”).  Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ONE
HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED
Dollars (U.S. $ 169,500.00).  This debt is evidenced by Borrower’s
note dated April 26, 1999, which provides for monthly payments,
with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on May 1,
2009.   

[DE 7-2 at 4].  Thus, both parties stipulate that the Mortgage indicates that it is secured by a